

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

**HEARING DISPOSITIONS**

**THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2021  
WEBEX VIRTUAL HEARING  
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson  
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner  
Edward Reisinger, Commissioner**

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM**

K. Anand, Inc., t/a Hubcap Inn License # LBD7 021  
6001 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (McCray)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:20 p.m. on July 28, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** K. Anand, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** October 11, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – fined \$425

**Witnesses:** Prince Anand – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 28, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM**

Lavina, LLC, t/a Six Pax “N” More License # LA 145  
6622 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (McCray)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Frank Boozer

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on July 28, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Lavina, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** November 21, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) – (Sales to Minors)

Fined \$475

**Witnesses:** Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 28, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Sai Baba Liquors, Inc., t/a Harford Road Liquors  
4627 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21214

License # LA 104  
3<sup>rd</sup> Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:45 p.m. on July 28, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Sai Baba Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** February 6, 2020 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

**Witnesses:** Sunil Sharma – Licensee, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 28, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

5401 Belair, Inc., t/a Garden Liquor  
5401 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206

License # LA 093  
2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (McCray)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on July 28, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 5401 Belair, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2011.

**Witnesses:** Rachhpal Singh Grewal – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 28, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

7207 Harford Rd, Inc., t/a Mueller’s Deli  
7205-07 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21234

License # LA 171  
3<sup>rd</sup> Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:15 p.m. on July 28, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 7207 Harford Rd, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Mayur Sevalia – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 28, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Yun, Inc., t/a Park Lane Cut Rate Liquors  
4416-18 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

License # LA 142  
6<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Middleton)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:50 p.m. on August 26, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Yun, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2014.

**Witnesses:** Bu Sup Yun – Licensee, James Park – Son-in-law of Licensee, Steven Han – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 26, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Pimlico Bar & Liquor, LLC, t/a Pimlico Bar & Liquor  
5117 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

License # LBD7 339  
6<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Middleton)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on August 26, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,**

**underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Pimlico Bar & Liquor, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2010.

**Witnesses:** Adnan Murad – Licensee, Steven Han – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 26, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

H&S, Inc., t/a Pepper’s Liquors

License # LBD7 064

5440 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215

5<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Schleifer)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:30 p.m. on August 26, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** H&S, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** October 10, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625

**Witnesses:** Soon Se Jhin – Licensee, Jong Lee – Licensee’s Nephew, Minerva Eaton – Hilltop 4100 Neighborhood Association, Krystal Turner – Community Member, Steven Han – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 26, 2021 and imposed only the administrative fee of \$125, payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 1 day, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c)**

**11:00 AM**

Gurjas, LLC, t/a Fayette Liquor Plus

License # LA 166

1434 E. Fayette Street, Baltimore MD 21231

12<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Stokes)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Frank Boozer

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on July 7, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered. As inspectors conducted a further investigation, they identified a male worker at the establishment, and per previous inspections, was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation, the inspectors**

**requested employee records and the establishment did not provide records at the time of the request.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Records) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on July 7, 2021 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered. As inspectors conducted a further investigation, they identified a male worker at the establishment, and per previous inspections, was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation, the inspectors requested employee records and the establishment did not provide records at the time of the request.**

**Corporate Standing:** Gurjas, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 28, 2021.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Jasleen Kaur – Daughter of Licensee(s), Manjit Kaur – Wife of Licensee, Walter Farley-Robinson – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Chief Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c) on July 7, 2021 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.